
Award # Type of Award
Solicitation # & Short 

Description/Title
VP Awardee Funding Source Award Amount Original Award Amount New Not-to-Exceed Amendments

Term (Projected)

Start Date - End Date

JSEB Participation (Y/N) 

If Y, then list

company name(s)

(%, $ - awarded)

1 Minutes Minutes from 05/30/2024 Meeting N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A  N/A  N/A N/A

IFB

1411642446 W 25th St at Marlo 

Street – JEA Force main Extension 

and Manhole Replacements

Vu United Brothers Development Corp Capital $2,119,248.00 N/A $2,119,248.00

IFB 

1411617646: Kennedy Substation 

Control Cable and Protection System 

Replacement

Pedro Reliable Substation Services, Inc. Capital $3,960,000.00 N/A $3,960,000.00

JEA Awards Agenda

June 6, 2023

225 North Pearl St., Jacksonville, FL 32202 - Hydrangea Room 1st Floor
Teams Meeting Info

Consent Agenda

  

3

2

N/A

N/A

Advertised: 03/28/2024 

Pre-Response Meeting: 4/18/2018 

Five (5) Bids Received 

For additional information contact: David King 

The scope of this project is to provide a 20” force main extension and three trunk main manhole replacements along W 25th St at Marlo St. 

Three (3) existing manholes along the trunk sewer on 25th Street West are failing due to poor condition and are in need of repair. This project will install 600 LF of 20” sewer force main and will replace the failing manholes with three (3) new polymer manholes.

JEA project staff reviewed the bid pricing and deemed it reasonsable compared to the other bids received.

Original Response Due Date: 4/2/2024. 

Response Due Date Extension: 4/9/2024; 4/23/2024,  5/14/2024

Mandatory Pre-Bid Response Meeting(s): 3/5/2024, 4/15/2024, 4/30/2024

Responses Received: Two (2); Reliable Substation Services and Powerserve Technologies, Inc. 

For Additional Information Contact: Angel Iosua

This award request for $3,960,000.00 to be awarded to Reliable Substation Services, Inc. to complete the Kennedy Substation Control Cable and Protection System replacement project. The purpose of this Invitation for Bid is for the installation of a new control 

house and associated raceways, conduit and cabling at Kennedy 69kV yard. The scope of work includes the installation of foundations for all structures and equipment, including power and control conduit stub-outs as required along with the construction of the 

masonry Control House, complete with all architectural, structural, mechanical, electrical, and plumbing components and systems.  The scope of work also includes a Pre-construction preparation, Construction preparation and Civil Site Work and Below Grade 

Electrical involving administrative documents and construction submittals, third party testing company to test concrete, soils and compaction as required within the Civil specifications, installation of potable and reclaimed water interconnection and site preparation. 

In an effort to gain more supplier participation, this bid was extended three separate times in total with date extensions from 4/9 to 5/14. Feedback for low participation included reasons received from separate vendors stating they cannot support scope and schedule 

and too many other commitments along with environmental concerns. To mitigate concerns from vendors, the business unit extended the project completion date and included a Supplemental Work Allowance (SWA) of 10%. 

Project Completion

Start Date: 6/6/2024

End Date: 11/30/2024 

Yes

Breaking Ground, (Control 

House), $795,00.00

Legacy Engineering $10,000.00 

RZ Service Group $80,398.00 

D & J Erosion Control Services 

$8,500.00

Project Completion (Est 12/12/2024)

1



Committee 

Members in 

Attendance Names

Motion by:

Second By:

Committee 

Decision

Award # Type of Award
Solicitation # & Short 

Description/Title
VP Awardee Award Amount

Original Award 

Amount
New Not-to-Exceed Amendments

Term (Projected)

Start Date - End Date

JSEB Participation (Y/N) If Y, 

then list

company name(s)

(%, $ - awarded)

Action

Contract Increase
1411282646 - Power Transformer 

Supply Agreements
Melendez

Prolec - GE Waukesha, Inc.

Hitachi Energy USA, Inc.

$22,370,041.00

$0.00 (No change)

Prolec - GE Waukesha, 

Inc. - $9,452,929.00

Hitachi Energy USA, Inc. - 

$9,980,800.00

Prolec - GE Waukesha, Inc. - 

$31,822,970.00

Hitachi Energy USA, Inc. - 

$9,980,800.00 (No change)

Contract Increase
1411316246 - Auto Transformer 

Supply Agreements
Melendez

PTI Transformer LP

Prolec GE Waukesha, Inc.

$15,408,400.00

$0.00

$3,667,500.00

$0.00

$19,075,900.00

$0.00

______________________________________,  _______________________________________, ______________________________________

Consent Agenda Action

Motion by:

 _______________

Second by:

 _______________

Committee Decision:

______________

For additional information contact: Jason Behr

The purpose of this Request for Proposal (the "RFP") is to contract multiple Power Transformer Manufacturers for a forward looking, 7+ year plan to support replacements and expansion projects, with reservations for 

production slots to ensure supply.  JEA evaluated the companies based on price and experience. Prolect GE Waukesha, Inc. and Hitachi Energy USA, Inc. were deemed highest evaluated & the lowest priced responsive and 

responsible proposers.

There are currently 37 power transformer slots forecast for these contracts, which will be brought back to the awards committee periodically to fund the additional slotted transformer projects in the later years of the 

contract as budgets allow. This particular increase is to cover additional substation projects that have been identified for FY26 - FY31.

The transformer prices in this bid are trending to follow the Large Specialty Transformer producer price index.  This PPI for transformers when this scope of supply was last bid in Oct. 2017 was - 236.7 vs. July 2023 PPI is 

429.6 (81% increase), which is reflected in the pricing received. Additionally, lead times range from 27 - 44 months. 

GE Prolec as the lowest priced provider on the power transformers was is able to provide 3 of the 7 Power Transformers required in 2026.  JEA elected to award the other 4 transformers to Hitachi Energy, to support 

project lead times, as their lead time supports the 2026 need.

All contracts will have a price adjustment methodology, which allows price adjustment through manufacturing release, or typically around 6 months prior to shipment.

This increase includes nineteen 50 MVA Power Transformers with the Voltage/Quantity listed below:

Voltage: 138kV Delta to 27kV WYE, Quantity: 6

Voltage: 138 X 69 kV Delta to 27kV WYE, Quantity: 1

Voltage: 139 kV Delta to 27kV WYE, Quantity: 1 

Voltage: 230 kV Delta to 27kV WYE, Quantity: 7

Voltage: 69 kV Delta to 13kV WYE, Quantity: 3

Voltage: 69 kV Delta to 27kV WYE, Quantity: 1

NSeven (7) Years, w/ Two (2) - 1 Yr. RenewalsN/A1

2 N/A Seven (7) Years, w/ Two (2) - 1 Yr. Renewals N

Motion by:

 _______________

Second by:

 _______________

Committee Decision:

______________

Regular Agenda (date last updated)

2



2 N/A Seven (7) Years, w/ Two (2) - 1 Yr. Renewals N

Motion by:

 _______________

Second by:

 _______________

Committee Decision:

______________

For additional information contact: Jason Behr

The purpose of the Request for Proposal (the "RFP") is to contract two Auto transformer manufacturers for a forward looking, 7+ year plan to support replacements and expansion projects, with reservations for production 

slots to ensure supply. The longer term contract is required as substation transformer lead times are 3+ years.  JEA evaluated the companies based on price and experience.  PTI transformers LP and Prolec GE Waukesha, 

Inc. were deemed the highest evaluated and lowest priced responsive and responsible proposers.

When this was originally awarded, there were 6 Auto Transformer slots forecasted for these contracts. Original award noted that these contracts will be brought back to the awards committee periodically to fund the 

additional slotted transformer projects in the later years of the contract as budgets and funds allow. This increase is to cover additional substation projects that have been identified for FY27 - FY30. The Prolec GE contract is 

currently being awarded with a zero dollar value, as the prospective project need date for the transformer where Prolec GE is lower priced forecast in 2032.

The transformer prices in this bid are trending to follow the Large Specialty Transformer producer price index.  This PPI for transformers when this scope of supply was last bid in Oct. 2017 was - 236.7 vs. July 2023 PPI is 

429.6 (81% increase), which is reflected in the pricing received.

Contracts have a price adjustment, which allows price adjustment through manufacturing release, or typically around 6 months prior to shipment. 

This increase includes 5 Auto Transformers with the MVA/Voltage/Quantity seen below:

MVA: 300, Voltage: 230kV WYE to 138kV WYE, Quantity: 1

MVA: 400, Voltage: 230kV WYE to 138kV WYE, Quantity: 1

MVA: 300, Voltage: 230kV WYE to 69kV WYE, Quantity: 1

MVA: 200, Voltage: 230kV WYE to 138kV WYE, Quantity: 1

MVA: 300, Voltage: 230kV WYE to 138kV WYE, Quantity: 1

3



Rescind

1411646446 (RFP) JEA Imeson T2 

Circuit 492 Underground Manhole 

and Duct Bank Extension

Melendez N/A N/A N/A N/A

Emergency

135-15 Arlington East WRF 

Secondary MCC Replacement and 

Building Improvements

Melendez
Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors, 

Inc.
$2,220,000.00 N/A $2,220,000.00

Informational

086-19 CMAR Services for the 

Buckman Biosolids Conversion 

Projects

Melendez Wharton-Smith Inc. $205,152,015.00 $971,322.00 $309,259,474.27

Budget Name/Title

Awards 

Chairman
Name/Title

Procurement Name/Title

Legal Name/Title

______________________________________

______________________________________

Consent and Regular Agenda Signatures

______________________________________

______________________________________

Motion by:

 _______________

Second by:

 _______________

Committee Decision:

______________

For additional information contact: Jason Behr

Advertised: 03/19/2024

Opened: 04/16/2024

Three (3) Bids Received

The purpose of this solicitation was for the installation of a duct bank and manhole system for the extension of JEA’s Imeson circuit 492. The Contractor was to provide all labor, supervision, equipment, and materials 

(except as otherwise noted) which are necessary to complete the Work within the time stipulated, and to comply with the plans furnished and with the requirements of the technical specifications.

For cost saving measures, we have decided to rescind this bid and move forward with this project using the unit price contractor. During the bid process, real estate became available that allowed JEA to develop an 

alternative approach to completing the work through the land acquisition and using JEA's existing unit price provider. When the original bid was developed, JEA did not have access to the land and was not deemed an 

acceptable path forward. It should be noted that JEA would have used the winning bidder had it been deemed reasonable, but was $300k over our estimate.

Other Information to be brought to the Committee

0

10/15/2020 - $13,825,095.00

05/19/2021 - $17,500,820.00

03/24/2022 - $14,397,053.00

05/05/2022 - $5,684,712.00

06/06/2022 - $175,699.27

03/02/2023 - $14,514,773.00

06/15/2023 - $36,252,293.00

Project Completion

Start: 01/20/2020

End: 12/31/2028 (Estimated)

N/ABoard Approved: 05/21/2024

For additional information contact: Dan Kruck

The scope of work for this contract includes multiple capital projects at the Buckman WRF needed to update the treatment processes to meet current and future needs of the community.

On 05/21/2024 the Board approved a contract increase in the amount of $205,152,015.00 for the biosolids conversion project and the areation basin project.

N/A

Project Completion

Start: 06/13/2024

End: 01/31/2025 (Estimated)

N/A

Motion by:

 _______________

Second by:

 _______________

Committee Decision:

______________

For additional information contact Dan Kruck:

The scope of work for this contract is to complete necessary structural modification of the existing control building, demolition of the existing electrical and control equipment, and installation of the new electrical and control 

equipment at the Arlington East WRF.

This project was originally awarded to Williams Industrial Services, LLC on 10/14/2021 in the amount of $1,831,612.00. Williams notified JEA on 07/20/2023 that it was stopping work on all JEA projects. Williams 

Industrial subsequently declared bankruptcy. JEA terminated the Williams Industrial contract and contacted the surety. The surety has paid the full bond amount: this includes $127,796.78 to World Electric Supply, Inc. for 

materials that were installed on the project, and the remainder $1,703,815.22 was paid directly to JEA. Per the bond terms, the surety bid out the remaining portion of the work and Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors, Inc. 

was the sole bidder. The surety was not required to follow JEA's standard construction bidding procedure. After consultation with OGC, it was decided that an emergency procurement award was the best way to complete 

this work. The difference between the $1,703,815.22 and the $2,220,000.00 contract amount to Petticoat-Schmitt is covered by the balance of the Williams Industrial contract amount still retained by JEA.

JEA reviewed the project with Petticoat-Schmitt and deemed the bid reasonable compared to other projects.

3 N/A N/A N

4

4


